     City Hall
 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
 BOARD of SUPERVISORS  San Francisco 94102-4689
     Tel. No. (415) 554-5184
     Fax No. (415) 554-5163
 TDD/TTY No. (415) 544-5227
jw:ll:ams
MEMORANDUM

FILED THIS --- DAY OF-----------+--• 20 __ ,
I
AT M. IN BOOK __ OF FINAL MAPS, AT PAGES __ _
AT THE REQUEST OF MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES.
SIGNED: ---------- ---
COUNTY RECORDER
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STA TE OF CALIFORNIA
FINAL MAP 9982
A 3 LOT VERTICAL SUBDIVISION
AND 502 RESIDENTIAL NEW CONDOMINIUM WITHIN LOT 1
AND 2 COMMERCIAL NEW CONDOMINIUM WITHIN LOT 3
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 3 OF FINAL MAP 8847 RECORDED
MARCH 23, 2017, IN BOOK 131 OF CONDOMINIUM MAPS, PAGES 157 TO 160
INCLUSIVE AND THAT CERTAIN CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED
DECEMBER 1, 2017 IN DOCUMENT NO. 2017-K544504, OFFICIAL RECORDS
BEING A PORTION OF 1 DO VARA BLOCK 406
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES, INC.
Land Surveyors

d) "DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT" RECOROEO JULY 25, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 2007-1427186
OF omclAL RECORDS. FIRST AMENDMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 22, 2009 AS
DOCUMENT 2009-1863219 OF OFFICIAL R£COROS.
e) "DECLARATION OF R£STRICTIONS ANO RESERVATTON OF EASEMENTS" FOR A NO-BUILD
EASEMENT RECORDED DEC£MB£R 3, 2008 AS DOCUMENT 2008-1686340 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS.
f) "UTILITY AND MAINTENANCE EASEMENT" FOR THE RELOCA T/ON OF A STEAM PIPE
RECORDED FEBRUARY 20, 2009 AS DOCUMENT 2009- 1724712 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS.
g) MATTERS AS SHOWN ON FINAL MAP 4820 RECORDED NOVEMBER 5, 2009 IN BOOK
111 OF CONDOMINIUM MAPS, AT PAGES 1B7- 189, S.F. COUNTY RECORDS.
h} "RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT" RECORDED JUNE 76, 2011 AS DOCUMENT
2011-J20061 B OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. FIRST AMENDMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 23,
2017, DOCUMENT NO. 2017- K529198, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
i) "OE CLARA T/ON OF RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS" FOR A NO-BUILD
EASEMENT RECORD£0 MAY 3, 2012 AS OOCUMENT 2012-J405883 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS.
j) MATTERS AS SHOWN ON FINAL MAP 6901 RECORDED DECEMBER 17, 2012 IN BOOK
120 OF CONDOMINIUM MAPS, AT PAGES 42-43, S.F. COUNTY RECORDS.
k) "EASEMENT AGREEMENT (INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF PHASE 2)"
RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2015, DOCUMENT NO. 2015-K138166, omclAL
RECORDS.
I} "EASEMENT AGRE£M£NT (STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM)" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28,
2015, DOCUMENT NO. 2015-K138167, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
m} "EASEMENT AGREEMENT (INGRESS/EGRESS MISSION STREET- PLAZA}" RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 2B, 2015, DOCUMENT NO. 2015-K13B168, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
n} "EASEMENT AGREEMENT (PHASE 3) (BASEMENT CORRIDOR ENCROACHMENT ANO
BASEMENT £MERG£NCY EGRESS}" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2015, DOCUMENT NO.
2015-K138169, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
o) "DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS (ALLEY) (NO BUILD
EASEMENT, INGRESS & EGRESS EASEMENT. UTILITY EASEMENT ANO EM£RG£NCY
VEHICLE ACCESS EASEMENT}" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 2B, 2015, DOCUMENT NO.
2015- K138170, omclAL RECORDS.
p) "DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS (NO BUILD
EASEMENTS PHASE 3 - PHASE 4)" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2015, DOCUMENT NO.
2015-K138171, omCIAL RECORDS.
q} "DECLARATION OF RESTRICTTONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS (NO BUILD
EASEMENTS PHASE 2 - PHASE 3}" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2015, DOCUMENT NO.
2015- K13B172, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
r) "D£CLARA TION OF USE" - MINOR SIDEWALK ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR A PG&£
TRANSFORMER VAULT AT 33-8TH STREET RECORDED JANUARY 22, 2016, DOCUMENT
NO. 2016-K193538, OfflCIAL RECORDS.
s} "PERMANENT POST-CONSTRUCT/ON STORMWATER CONTROLS MAINTENANCE
AGREEMENT" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 16, 2016, DOCUMENT NO. 20 16-K330263,
omCIAL RECOROS.
t} "NOTICE OF SPECIAL R£STRICTIONS UN0£R TH£ PLANNING CODE" RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 22, 2016, OOCUMENT NO. 2016-K33255B, omCIAL RECORDS. NOT£:
"NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER TH£ PLANNING COO£" R£CORD£0 OCTOBER
4, 2016, DOCUMENT NO. 2016-K338024, OfflCIAL RECORDS AFFECTS THE 33 EIGHT
STREET PROJECT (LOTS 1 AND 2, FINAL MAP 8847).
u} "OECLARATTON OF USE LIMITATION" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 22, 2016, OOCUM£NT NO.
2016-K332609 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
v} "0£CLARATTON OF USE LIMITATION" R£CORD£0 S£PT£MB£R 22, 2016, DOCUMENT NO.
2016-K332610 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
w} "AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ON-SITE AFFOROABLE HOUSING UNITS ... • R£CORD£0
NOVEMBER 9, 2016, OOCUMENT NO. 2016-K355756, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
S-8878 FM_PHASE 4_LDT 3 OF FM8847.dwg
NOTES CONTINUED:
x) "RECIPROCAL EAS£M£NT AGR££M£Nr" R£CORD£D FEBRUARY 6, 2017, OOCUM£NT NO.
2017-K405408, OFFICIAL RECORDS. FIRST AM£NOM£NT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 27,
2018, DOCUMENT NO. 2018- K677312, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
y) "EASEMENT AGR£EM£NT (PHASE 3) (B45£MENT CORRIDOR ENCROACHMENT AND
BASEMENT EMERGENCY EGRESS)" RECORDED FEBRUARY 28, 2017, DOCUMENT NO.
2017-K414720, OfflCIAL RECORDS.
z} MATTERS AS SHOWN ON FINAL MAP 8847 RECORDED MARCH 23, 2017 IN BOOK ,131
OF CONDOMINIUM MAPS, AT PAGES 157- 160, S.F. COUNTY RECORDS.
aa} "DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS ANO RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS
(INGRESS/EGRESS-PHASE 3 AND PHASE 4 PLAZA}" RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2017,
DOCUMENT NO. 2017-K520183, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
bb) "DECLARATION OF RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS AND COST SHARING AGREEMENT [TRINITY
PLACE]" RECOROED NOVEMBER 9, 2017, OOCUMENT NO. 2017-K536946, omCIAL
RECORDS. AMENDMENT ANO RESTATEMENT R£COROED JANUARY 10, 201B, DOCUMENT
NO. 2018-K565451, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
cc) "DECLARATION OF US£ RESTRICTIONS" RECORDED JANUARY 10, 2018, DOCUMENT NO.
201B-K565452, omclAL RECORDS.
dd) MATTERS CONTAINED IN THAT CERTAIN COVENANT AGR£EM£NT RECORDED DECEMBER
27, 2018, DOCUMENT NO. 2018-K715858, omCIAL RECORDS.
ee) "NOTICE OF SPECIAL R£STRICT/ONS UNDER TH£ PLANNING COD£" RECORDED
FEBRUARY 19, 2019, DOCUMENT NO. 2019-K732127, OFFICIAL RECORDS.
ff} "TRANSFORMER ROOM AGREEMENT" RECOROED APRIL 23, 2019, DOCUMENT NO.
2019-K757296, OfflCIAL RECORDS.
gg) "PERMANENT POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROLS MAINTENANCE
AGREEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 20, 2021, DOCUMENT NO. 2021008077,

1169 MARKET STREET
S-8878 FM_PHA SE 4_LDT 3 OF FM88 47.ciwg
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, IN THE
COUN7Y OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
PARCEL ONE:
LOT 3 (APN: 3702A-004), AS DESCRIBED AND DELINEATED UPON THAT CERTAIN MAP
ENTfTLED, FfNAL MAP 8847, A MERGER ANO 4 LOT VERTICAL SUBDfV!SION, WH!CH MAP WAS
FILED FOR RECORD MARCH 23, 2017, IN BOOK 731 OF CONDOM!NIUM MAPS, PAGES
757-160, INCLUSfVE, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CAUFORNIA AND AS
AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN CERTIFfCATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED DECEMBER 1, 2017 AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 2017- K544504-00, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, STA TE OF CALIFORNIA.
PARCEL ONE A:
BENEFICIAL EASEMENT RIGHTS AS SET FORTH AND CREA TED UNDER RECIPROCAL EASEMENT
AGREEMENT RECORDED JUNE 10, 2011, AS INSTRUMENT NO, 2011-J200618-00 IN REEL
K418, IMAGE 0469, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL EASEMENT
AGREEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 23, 2017 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2017- K529198- 00, OFFICIAL
RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
PARCEL ONE B:
BENEFICIAL EASEMENT RIGHTS AS SET FORTH AND CREA TED UNDER RECIPROCAL EASEMENT
AGREEMENT RECORDED FEBRUARY 6, 2017, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2017- K405408-00, OFFICIAL
RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY Of: SAN FRANCISCO. STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND AS
AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT
RECORDED SEPTEMBER 17, 2018, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2018-K677312- 00 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS.
PARCEL ONE C:
BENEFICIAL EASEMENT RIGHTS AS SET FORTH AND CREATED UNDER DECLARATION OF
RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS OF EASEMENTS (ALLEY) (NO BUILD EASEMENT, INGRESS &
EGRESS EASEMENT, UTILITY EASEMENT AND EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS RECIPROCAL
EASEMENT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2015, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2015-K138170-00,
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
PARCEL ONE D:
BENEFICIAL EASEMENT RIGHTS AS SET FORTH AND CREA TED UNDER EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF PHASE 2) RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2015
AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2015-K138166-00, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
S1W FRANCISCO, STA TE OF CALIFORNIA.
PARCEL ONE £:
BENEFICIAL EASEMENT RIGHTS AS SET FORTH AND CREATED UNDER DECLARATION OF
RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS (INGRESS/EGRESS-PHASE 3 AND PHASE 4
PLAZA) RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2017 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2017-K520183-00, OFFICIAL
RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
PARCEL ONE. F:
BENEFICIAL EASEMENT RIGHTS AS SET FORTH AND CREATED UNDER AMENDED AND RESTATED
DECLARATION OF RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS AND COST SHARING AGREEMENT {TRINITY PLAZA}
RECORDED NOVEMBER 9, 2017 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2017-K536946-00, OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANC/SOD, STATE OF CALIF.ORN/A AND AS AMENDED BY
THAT CERTAIN AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS AND COST
SHARING AGREEMENT (TRINITY PLACE) RECORDED JANUARY 10, 20 18, AS INSTRUMENT NO.
2018-K565451-00 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES:
1. EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM THE 1169 MARKET PROPERTY (LOT 3) AND THE BUILDINGS
AND PLAZA AREAS THERfON TO BTH STREET AND TO LOT 4 (ANGELO'S ALLEY}.
2. PEDESTRIAN ACCfSS TO AND USE OF THE 33-BTH PROPERTY PLAZA AND
IMPROVEMENTS THfREON FOR TYPICAL PURPOSES AND FOR ACCESS TO BTH STREET AND
ANGELO'S ALLEY. THE EASEMENTS SHALL BE USED FOR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO AND
FROM THE 1169 MARKET PROPERTY AND THE BUILDINGS A..ND PlAZA AREAS THEREON BY
THE USERS OF THE 1169 MARKET PROPERTY AND BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC.
B. EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE USERS OF 33- BTH PROPERTY (LOT 1) OVER, ACROSS
AND THROUGH THE PLAZA LOCATfD ON THE 1169 MARKET PROPERTY (LOT 3) FOR THE
PURPOSE OF PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO AND USE OF THE PLAZA ANO IMPROVEMENTS
THEREON FOR TYPICAL PURPOS[S AND FOR ACCESS TO MARKET STREET. THE EASEMENT
SHALL BE USED FOR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ro AND FROM THE 33-BTH PROPERTY AND
THE BUILDINGS, PLAZA AREAS ANO PARKING GARAGE THEREON BY THE USERS OF THE
33-BTH PROPERTY AND THE GENERAL PUBLlC.
PARCEL ONE F: (2011-K536946) (201a-K565451)
"AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS AND COST
SHARING AGREEMENT {TRINITY PLACE}"
1. EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF PHASE 4 (LOT 3), ENCUMBERING THE GARAGE
PARCEL (LOT 2).-